The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are liquidity risk, foreign currency risk and credit risk. The Board of Directors
reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks which are summarised below.

(a) Foreign currency risk
The Group operates internationally and therefore has exposure to foreign exchange risk arising from transactions executed in foreign curren-
cies, primarily with respect to NOK. Approximately 67% of the Group’s sales are denominated in USD, whilst approximately 57% of costs are
denominated in USD. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions, recognised as assets and liabilities and net invest-
ments in foreign operations.

The Group has certain investments in foreign operations, where net assets are exposed to foreign currency translation risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the NOK exchange rate, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Introduction
EMGS technology

Customer cases
Financials

55

Increase/
decrease
NOK rate

Effects on
profit

before tax

2007 +5 % 1 352

-5 % -1 494

2006 +5 % 1 267

-5 % -1 400

(b) Credit risk
The Group trades with recognised, creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are
subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Group’s
exposure to bad debt is not significant. Although 3 major customers amount to a significant part of 2007 sales, these customers are large
international oil companies, and considered creditworthy. Therefore, there are no significant concentrations of credit risk within the Group.

With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets of the Group as cash and cash equivalents, the Group’s exposure to credit risk